
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 20 March 2017 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Stephen Gerrard 
Director of Law and Governance   
 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 0207  527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 10 March 2017 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Theresa Debono (Chair) 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo 
Councillor Nick Ward 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
 

Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
 

Co-opted Member: 
Erol Baduna, Primary Parent Governor 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 
Vacancy, Church of England Diocese 
 
 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 10 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  Items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 



 
 

3 
 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

1.  Post-16 Education, Employment and Training: Concluding Discussion 
 

11 - 20 

2.  The Educational Attainment of BME and White British Pupils             
 

(to follow) 

3.  Executive Member Questions 
 
Any questions that the Committee or members of the public may have should be submitted  
in advance to jonathan.moore@islington.gov.uk no later than Tuesday 14

th
 March. 

 

21 - 22 

4.  Review of Work Programme 
 

23 - 24 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exempt items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will be on 9 May 2017 
 

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available  
from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 28 February 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 
4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 28 February 2017 at 7.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
Co-opted Members:  
 

Debono (Chair), Diner, Gill, Ngongo and Wayne 
 
James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 

Also Present: Councillor: Caluori  
 

 
Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair 

 

203 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Ward and Rakhia Ismail, 
and Erol Baduna.  
 
 

204 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A2)  
 
None.  
 
 

205 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A3)  
 
None.  
 
 

206 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
 

207 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
The Chair advised that this would be the last meeting to consider witness evidence as 
part of the review of Post-16 Education, Employment and Training.  
 
The Committee was reminded that the May meeting had been rescheduled to 
Tuesday 9th May 2017.  
 
The Chair noted that the Fair Futures Commission had been launched and 
commented that she looked forward to contributing to its work.  
 
 

208 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6)  
 
None.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 February 2017 
 

2 
 

209 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7)  
 
Ernestas Jegorovas noted that at the 22 September 2016 meeting, the Executive 
Member advised that the council was planning to expand Highbury Grove school to 
meet the demand for school places as it was popular in the community. Given that the 
school had since been placed in special measures, it was queried if the council’s 
policy on expanding schools had changed, and if the council should consider other 
variables when deciding on school expansions. In response, Cllr Caluori advised that 
the council’s position had not changed; the council would look to expand existing 
schools to meet the need for additional school places, and good and outstanding 
schools would be prioritised for expansion. It was noted that Highbury Grove was 
rated as an outstanding school at the time the decision was made. 
 
 

210 POST-16 EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING: WITNESS EVIDENCE 
AND CONCLUDING DISCUSSION (ITEM NO. B1)  
 
(a) Islington Schools/College Careers Cluster  
 
The Committee received a presentation and noted a report from Jodi Pilling, Learning 
and Skills Manager, on the ‘Careers Cluster’ programme.   
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 Islington’s careers cluster was one of 12 pilots across Lond
[...]
unities in the arts to young people and other people facing 
disadvantage. Park Theatre had strong relationships with City and Islington 
College, The Bridge School, University of the Arts and Islington Arts and 
Media School. The organisation also worked closely with Children’s Services, 
the Employment Support team, NRPF, and JobCentre Plus.   

 Park Theatre offered a creative apprenticeship programme for young people. It 
was crucial for Park Theatre to fundraise effectively to enable it to provide 
such opportunities. Islington Council had provided funding to the organisation, 
with the condition that opportunities were ring-fenced for Islington residents.  

 Apprentices were paid £10,000 p.a. and worked for 40 hours a week.  

 The Committee was surprised that only two applicants had been interviewed 
for the latest apprenticeship position; and only three applicants had been 
interviewed for the previous round. It was thought that there would be many 
young people in Islington interested in a career in the arts who would 
enthusiastically apply for such an opportunity. In response, it was advised that 
all applications were initially screened by Islington Council, and it was thought 
that the specific eligibility criteria and timing of the application period resulted 
in a low number of applications. The apprenticeships were only open to those 
who had not previously been in further education and who were currently 
claiming Jobseekers Allowance. These eligibility criteria were agreed with 
JobCentre Plus, which was contributing funding to the programme. It was 
advised that the timing of the applications process could be amended in future 
years to coincide with the further education application process. It was 
commented that some young people did not claim Jobseekers Allowance even 
if they were eligible. 

Page 3



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 February 2017 
 

4 
 

 It was suggested that further work was needed to raise awareness of 
ap
[...]
 
seemed to lack the basic skills needed for employment. In response to a 
question, it was advised that the company had not identified if pupils lacking 
skills came from a particular school or background. It was commented that 
Green and Fortune would be working closer with schools as part of the 
Careers Cluster programme.  

 It was commented that social skills were needed in all jobs, not just in the 
hospitality sector, and it was suggested that customer service should be 
taught in schools.  

 It was remarked that employment support services for young people seemed 
well resourced however not all young people achieved positive outcomes. It 
was queried if more sector-specific targeted work would be beneficial to young 
people.  

 
The Committee thanked Ms Morgan and Mr Nugent for their attendance.  
 
(c) Evidence from LB Hackney 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Jo Margie, 14-19 Programme Manager 
at the Hackney Learning Trust, and Pauline Adams, Head of Service of Young 
Hackney, on the work to reduce the number of NEETs in Hackney.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 Hackney was similar to Islington in many respects, however had a larger 
cohort of young people.  

 The Hackney Learning Trust was a not-for-profit, independent organisation 
appointed to manage and improve education services in Hackney. The Trust 
was established in 2002 and since then all schools in the borough had 
significantly improved.  

 Hackney had a 95% participation rate. Over 87% of young people known to 
the Youth Justice system were in EET.  

 Young Hackney was the borough’s early help service. The service provided 
integrated employment support, as well as other services such as mental 
health and behavioural support.  

 Hackney did not have an equivalent to Islington’s Progress Team, and instead 
commissioned an organisation called Prospectus to provide intensive 
employment support.  

 Hackney Council offered apprenticeships in a
[...]
pplication process 
as much as possible.  

 Hackney recognised that employers wanted employability skills, whilst schools 
were driven primarily by academic outcomes. As a result Hackney had 
developed a “Careers Collaborative” to help schools to develop careers 
programmes at little cost to the school. It was commented that the biggest 
challenge to implementing employability support programmes in school was 
finding time in the school curriculum.   

 A number of extra-curricular activities were available in Hackney including 
coding clubs, holiday programmes, accredited activities such as the Duke of 
Edinburgh Award, volunteering opportunities and work experience.  

 Hackney had a number of cross-borough forums for schools and education 
professionals to consider EET data and other issues affecting young people.  

 Young Hackney encouraged its staff to take collective responsibility for the 
progress of young people and staff were expected to report back on the 
progress of the young people they had interacted with.  

 The Committee queried how Hackney Council had encouraged so many 
young people to apply for its apprenticeships. In response it was advised that 
opportunities were advertised through youth networks, including voluntary 
sector organisations working with young people. It was thought that schools 
were not the best route to promote apprenticeships as they tended to focus 
on university applications.  

 It was commented that Hackney’s youth hubs strongly promoted volunteering 
opportunities as this was considered to be the best way to develop the 
employability skills of young people.  

 The Committee asked what aspects of its work Hackney Council would 
recommend to other local authorities. In response, it was advised that the 
Careers Collaborative had encouraged schools to work closely together in 
providing careers educations and this had developed very effective and 
consistent services. It was also important to listen to schools and develop 
services in response to their specific needs. It was also commented that 
aligning early help services with universal services had normalised accessing 
early help services and had improved the reach of support services.  

 In response to a question, it was advised that Islington already had a youth 
website which advertised employment, apprenticeship, and volunteering 
opportunities. It was suggested that this could be made more user-friendly 
and could benefit from incentives to use the site, such as a prize draw.   

 It was suggested that Children’s Services could recruit an apprentice to 
maintain the social media presence of youth services.  

 A member of the public questioned the success of Hackney’s Risk of NEET 
Index, querying how many young people were classified at risk of NEET for 

Page 6



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 February 2017 
 

7 
 

multiple factors. It was advised that this data was not available at the meeting, 
however the index was considered successful and was being rolled out to 
schools following a pilot. It was noted that the system required further 
development as it did not cover all risk factors, such as bereavement.  

 
The Committee thanked Ms Margie and Ms Adams for their attendance.  
 
Councillor Ngongo left the meeting.  
 
(d) Concluding Discussion  
 
The Committee agreed to defer the concluding discussion to the next meeting.  
 
 

211 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE (Q3) (ITEM 
NO. B2)  
 
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director of Children’s Services; Finola Culbert, Director of 
Targeted and Specialist Children and Families Services; and Mark Taylor, Director of 
Learning and Schools, introduced the report which set out the performance of 
Children’s Services in quarter three 2016/17.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 It was clarified that data related to engagement in early years services related 
to children accessing services by age five.  

 
[...]
collected nationally. It was noted 

Page 7



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 February 2017 
 

8 
 

that a report on the educational attainment of BME pupils would be reported to 
the next meeting. Members requested that the report include a breakdown of 
performance by school; however it was acknowledged that identifying 
information may need to be obscured for reasons of confidentiality.  

 A member of the public highlighted the attainment gap between Black-
Caribbean pupils and the Islington-average at KS4; and in light of this queried 
the proposal to replace monitoring 5+ A*-C grades with the Progress 8 
measure, noting that there was no historic trend data for Progress 8 to track if 
this attainment gap was wider or narrower than before. In response, officers 
confirmed that the measure would not allow historic comparison, however it 
was acknowledged that attainment gap was too wide and work was underway 
to reduce this.  

 A member of the public queried the effectiveness of return home interviews for 
missing children.  

 The Committee welcomed that Islington was performing well for pupils 
achieving the expected level in Reading, Writing and Maths at the end of KS2; 
that GCSE results were above the national average; and that all Islington 
schools were performing above floor standards.  

 
RESOLVED:  
That Children’s Services performance in Q3 2015/16, the revised format of the Data 
Dashboard, and the proposed changes to performance indicators be noted.   
 
 

212 EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. B3)  
 
Councillor Joe Caluori, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Families, 
provided an update and answered questions related to his portfolio.  
 
The Fair Futures Commission had been launched the previous week. It was reported 
that the Commission would listen to children and parents, and would be particularly 
useful in identifying the barriers they face and the services that they want. The 
Executive Member was looking 
[...]
e number of times they had transferred school.  
 
 
The work of schools 

 Some schools had partnership arrangements with high-quality businesses and 
universities. Some businesses supported mentoring programmes in schools, 
provided guest speakers at assemblies, hosted school-trips to their offices, or 
provided work experience.  

 Central Foundation School commented that it had a two-way relationship with its 
business partners. After working with the school’s pupils, one employer changed its 
recruitment practices to target school leavers as well as university graduates.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



7. Other findings 

 The Chair commented on the importance of small community organisations in 
supporting the development of young people and queried how the council could best 
support such organisations. In response, it was advised that community groups were 
able to engage with the council’s community and voluntary sector development 
officers, who could provide advice and guidance on funding and other aspects of 
running a community organisation.  

 It was advised that all schools were supposed to have a governor with responsibility 
for careers education, however not all governing bodies had appointed someone to 
this role. 

 It was advised that an increasing number of young people were interested in creative 
media, graphic design, web design, and similar pathways; however few opportunities 
in these fields were available.  

 The young people interviewed suggested that schools and colleges should advise 
their pupils on their options if they don’t attain their expected grades; this should be 
practical advice, delivered positively. The young people identified that schools, 
colleges and their peers did not talk about back-up plans. One young person 
reported that he was worried he would not achieve the required grades, but his 
school mentor refused to consider a back-up plan, instead encouraging him to focus 
on his studies. When he did not attain the required GCSEs, he didn’t know what to 
do, what pathways were available to him, or how to access support.  

 Some of the young people thought that their becoming NEET was entirely avoidable, 
and that they would have moved directly from school into another pathway had they 
known about the options available. They stressed the importance of stopping young 
people becoming NEET.  

 Members suggested that the Progress Team could make use of advertising at bus 
stops and in the local press around results day. It was also suggested that a greater 
use of advertising online and through social media could be effective.  

 It was considered that there was no shortage of job opportunities. Green and Fortune 
commented on the number of opportunities created by regeneration in the local area. 
Some businesses used a very high number of agency staff, and it was thought that 
this should not be the case when there were so many young people looking for 
permanent work in London.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

OBSERVATIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

Councillor Wayne: 

1. It is clear that Islington Council provides excellent support to young people trying to 
find employment and training. However, I have real concerns that we are not 
adequately promoting our services and that the sheer number of schemes that we 
are offering means that it can be difficult for young people to know how best to 
access support. There is a danger that we as a committee look at the range of 
services offered from the perspective of the council offering the services rather than 
through the eyes of the young people trying to get help and not perhaps knowing 
where to look.  
 

2. What struck me from the evidence was how many apprenticeship / training 
opportunities there are for young people in Islington. Where there seems to be a 
block is in getting the right people placed into apprenticeships. One issue may be a 
perception around apprenticeships that 
[...]
 Month Report Back  

3. Update on the Youth Offending Service Improvement Plan 

4. Executive Member Questions  

5. Review of Work Programme  

 

Tuesday 18 October 2016 

1. Outcomes Post-16: Witness Evidence  

2. Progress on Changes to SEND 

3. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q1) 

4. Executive Member Questions  

5. Review of Work Programme  

 

Monday 21 November 2016 

1. Outcomes Post-16: Witness Evidence  

2. The Children’s Services response to Prevent 

3. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q2) 

4. Executive Member Questions 

5. Review of Work Programme  

 

Monday 11 January 2017 

1. Outcomes Post-16: Witness Evidence 

2. Islington Safeguarding Children Board: Annual Report   

3. Safeguarding Children Annual Report  

4. Executive Member Questions  

5. Review of Work Programme 

 

 Page 23

Agenda Item B4



Tuesday 28 February 2017 

1. Outcomes Post-16: Witness Evidence  

2. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q3)  

3. Executive Member Questions  

4. Review of Work Programme  

 

Monday 20 March 2017 

1. Scrutiny Review: Concluding Discussion  

2. The educational attainment of BME and White British pupils  

3. Executive Member Questions  

4. Review of Work Programme  

 

Tuesday 9 May 2017  

1. Scrutiny Review: Draft recommendations   

2. Education in Islington: Annual Report   

3. Update on trends and demand for places at Islington schools  

4. Scrutiny Topics 2017/18  

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	B1 Post-16 Education, Employment and Training: Concluding Discussion
	B3 Executive Member Questions
	B4 Review of Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 20 March 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 
1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday, 20 March 2017 at 7.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Ngongo, Ward and Wayne 

 
 Co-opted Members: James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 

Erol Baduna, Primary Parent Governor 
 

 
Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair 

 

214 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rahkia Ismail, Alex Diner and 
Satnam Gill, and Mary Clement.  
 
 

215 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A2)  
 
None.  
 
 

216 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A3)  
 
None.  
 
 

217 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
 

218 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
The Chair varied the order of the agenda items to enable consideration of item B2 
before item B1.  
 
As Councillor Caluori was not present at the meeting it was noted that Item B3, 
Executive Member Questions, would be deferred. It was advised that Councillor 
Caluori would accept questions by email.  
 
 

219 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6)  
 
None.  
 
 
 
 
 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 March 2017 
 

2 
 

220 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7)  
 
Ernestas Jegorovas commented that there was not a specialist physics teacher in the 
borough and asked if the Committee would be looking into subject specific teaching 
shortages. In response, it was advised that there were national shortages in specialist 
teachers for STEM (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) subjects and 
this required a national response. It was commented that Islington’s location and 
excellent schools meant that the borough was able to attract high-quality teachers, 
which was not the case in some other London boroughs which did not have the same 
calibre of schools whilst housing and living costs were equally high. 
 
 

221 THE EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF BME AND WHITE BRITISH PUPILS (ITEM 
NO. B2)  
 
Jeff Cole, Head of School Improvement (Secondary), Mark Taylor, Director of Schools 
and Learning, and Emma Simpson, Secondary English Consultant, introduced the 
report which provided an update on the achievement of BME pupils and White British 
pupils eligible for free school meals.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 It was explained that Black Caribbean pupils and White British pupils eligible 
for free school meals had a lower level of attainment than their peers. This 
trend was particularly pronounced in boys. The Committee considered how 
such issues could be addressed sensitively.  

 The Committee discussed the need to raise awareness of the issue to parents 
and schools. It was noted that schools and parents considered young people 
as individuals, which meant that they may not be aware of wider demographic 
trends.   

 The Committee was advised of the forthcoming Islington Equalities 
Conference for those working in the local education sector. The conference 
would explore how to narrow gaps in attainment, and would include 
opportunities for representatives from other boroughs to share their 
experiences.  

 The attainment gap was a borough-wide issue and was not related to 
particular schools. It was advised that Black Caribbean pupils and White 
British pupils eligible for free school meals performed relatively better in better 
performing schools, however the attainment gap persisted.  

 The Committee queried the destinations data for Black Caribbean pupils and 
White British pupils eligible for free school meals. Whilst detailed information 
was not available at the meeting, it was advised that BME pupils tended to 
progress well, and although the NEET cohort was very small, it was 
disproportionately comprised of White British pupils. It was noted that there 
was also a disproportionate number of White British boys in alternative 
provision and the PRU. 

 The Committee suggested that the council and schools should collaborate 
further with supplementary schools and VCS organisations which were 
attended by Black Caribbean pupils and White British pupils eligible for free 
school meals. Officers advised that this topic would be raised at a future 
meeting of the Schools Forum.  

 The Committee queried the relatively high number of Black Caribbean pupils 
with special educational needs. In response, officers advised that there could 
either be a level of undiagnosed special educational needs among pupils from 
other ethnicities; or special educational needs could be over represented 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 March 2017 
 

3 
 

among Black Caribbean pupils. Officers advised that they were concerned 
about this and were scrutinising the figures.  

 It was suggested that different communities often had different values and 
perceptions of their relationship to the education system. It was emphasised 
that parents had to be approached carefully; previous attempts to raise such 
issues had not been well received.   

 The Committee appreciated the wider social issues which affected attainment 
and queried how the council could practically seek to address such issues. 
Officers commented that further joint working across the council to reduce 
inequalities would be beneficial, although it was commented that the effects of 
this would only be realised in the longer term. Officers also highlighted the 
importance of early years services and the need to develop services which 
people wanted to engage with.  

 The Committee commented on the importance of literacy. Although some 
young people didn’t enjoy reading, it was acknowledged that reading 
underpinned all aspects of learning and sustained effort was needed to 
improve the literacy of struggling pupils.    

 It was suggested that engaging community leaders may be an effective way to 
bring about change. 

 Officers advised of the ‘Islington Reads’ initiative and highlighted that work 
was underway to change the perception of reading in primary schools. It was 
also commented that recent changes to GCSE syllabuses meant that pupils 
had to be able to evaluate very challenging texts and developed literacy skills 
were therefore essential.   

 It was hoped that the Islington Equalities Conference would assist school 
leaders and council officers in identifying and agreeing practical actions which 
would bring about change.  

 Emma Simpson advised of her ongoing research in evaluating the learning 
experiences of young people, taking into account school ethos, teaching 
styles, and how young people become alienated from education. This would 
identify best practice in teaching and motivating pupils from lower performing 
groups.  

 It was recognised that breakfast clubs were a good method of providing wrap-
around support to young people.  

 In response to a member of the public, it was advised that although some 
schools performed better than others, all schools experienced the attainment 
gap. It was emphasised that the issue was cultural, rather than related to the 
actions of particular schools.  

 
The Committee thanked the officers for their attendance.  
 

222 POST-16 EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING: CONCLUDING 
DISCUSSION (ITEM NO. B1)  
 
The Committee considered the evidence received and discussed possible 
conclusions of the scrutiny review.  
 
The Committee considered that there appeared to be an adequate supply of post-16 
opportunities for young people; however some young people either did not have the 
skills to progress or were not aware of the opportunities available. It was emphasised 
that it was important not to assign blame onto young people for this.  
 
Members commented on the range of services and organisations available to support 
young people and queried if greater coordination, joint working and integration would 
lead to a more efficient and effective approach.  
 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 March 2017 
 

4 
 

It was commented that the evidence received from young people was particularly 
useful. It was important to view services from the perspective of young people and 
consider how services engage with those in need of support. It was suggested that 
establishing a one-stop shop to act as a single access point to employability support 
services would be helpful. 
 
The Committee considered the importance of sustained interaction and engagement 
with the most difficult to reach young people. Only telling young people about the 
opportunities and services available once was not sufficient.   
 
A discussion was had on the role of schools and youth organisations in publicising 
opportunities to young people, and it was thought that further work was needed to 
raise awareness of how to access vocational opportunities and apprenticeships. It 
was suggested that engagement with schools on such issues should take place at 
multiple levels; it was not sufficient to only approach Headteachers or careers leads.  
 
It was commented that an induction session for teachers and others working with 
young people may be useful. This could focus on the range of services and 
opportunities available, how to make referrals, and other local issues affecting young 
people. It was important for young people to receive relevant and accurate advice 
from trusted adults. 
 
It was identified that projects focused on supporting young people’s employability 
skills tended to be time limited. The Committee considered that longer term and 
sustainable solutions were required. It was commented that the council may wish to 
reconsider its methodology for selecting partner organisations and how funding is 
allocated to the voluntary sector.  
 
The Committee discussed the merits of the wrap-around careers advice provided in 
the London Borough of Hackney. It was queried how targeted and universal youth 
services could support the progression of young people in Islington.  
 
It was requested that draft recommendations and a draft report be circulated to 
committee members for comment in advance of the next committee meeting.   
 
A member of the public asked if governors needed a greater focus on outcomes and 
destinations given that they were responsible for holding schools to account. In 
response, it was advised that further support from governors would be welcomed. A 
termly governors briefing was held and this enabled such issues to be raised directly.   
 
The Committee thanked officers for supporting the review.  
 

223 EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. B3)  
 
Deferred.  
 
 

224 REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B4)  
 
Noted.  
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 8.20 pm 
 
Chair 


